
 BEFORE THE 
 
 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL 
 
 STATE OF WYOMING 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF ) 
VIOLATION AND ORDER ISSUED TO: ) 

) 
) 

Jim D. Engel      )   DOCKET NUMBER 4116-07 
603 East Second Street    ) 
Gillette, WY  82716    ) 

 
 

 
 NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
 
 AND 
 
 ORDER 
 
 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 

 
 

1. Facility number 0-000574 (former Farmers CO-OP location) is located at 603 East Second Street, 
Gillette, Wyoming.  There are four (4) underground storage tank systems registered as temporarily 
out of use (TOU) since  May 4, 2004, at this facility. 

 
2. Jim D. Engel  has failed to provide: 1) passing cathodic protection readings for the tanks and lines  

providing insurance that the sacrificial anode system is operating correctly; 2) a minimum site 
assessment; and 3) an operator’s annual inspection for the entire facility; or 4) notification of a 
change of service or removal of the tanks. 

 
3. Wyoming Water Quality Rules & Regulations (WWQR&R) Chapter 17, Section 11, states: 

“Operation and Maintenance of Corrosion Protection (CP).  All owners and/or operators of steel 
storage tank systems with CP shall comply with the following requirements to ensure that releases 
due to corrosion are prevented for as long as the storage tank system is used to store regulated 
substances: (b) Periodic Inspections:  All storage tank systems equipped with CP systems shall be 
inspected for proper operation by a qualified CP tester in accordance with the following 
requirements: (i) All CP systems shall be tested within six (6) months of installation and at least once 
every three (3) years thereafter. (ii) The criteria that are used to determine that CP is adequate shall be 
in accordance with the NACE Standard RP0285-2002, "Control of External Corrosion on Metallic 
Buried, Partially Buried, or Submerged Liquid Storage Systems.” 

 
 WWQR&R, Chapter 17, Section 30 (a) and (c), state: “Temporary Closure. (a) General Requirement: 

When a storage tank system is temporarily closed, owners and/or operators shall continue operation 
and maintenance of CP systems in accordance with Section 11.  Owners and/or operators shall 
continue release detection in accordance with Part D as long as the tank contains more than one inch 
of regulated substance at the measuring point directly under the fill tube. (c) Three years or more.  
When a storage tank system is temporarily closed for more than three (3) years, the owner and/or 
operator shall complete a minimum site assessment in accordance with Section 29.” 

 
 WWQR&R, Chapter 17, Section 13(e), states: “Inspection and Right of Entry, Reporting, and 

Recordkeeping.  (e) Operator’s Annual Inspection.  Storage tank system owners and/or operators 
shall provide an annual report of inspection for the entire facility.  An annual inspection is to be 
conducted either by the owner, the operator, or a qualified consultant.  The inspector shall meet all of 
the qualifications as a CP tester if he or she inspects a CP system.” 

 
4. By failing to properly operate and test the cathodic protection system, Jim D. Engel  has violated 

WWQR&R Chapter 17, Section 11(b)(i) and (c).  By failing to submit a minimum site assessment, 
Jim D. Engel  has violated WWQR&R Chapter 17, Section 30(c).  By not submitting documentation 
of an operator’s annual inspection, Mr. Engel has violated WWQR&R Chapter 17, Section 13(e). 

 






